Publication clause.

This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers pubished in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 29th, 1894..

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader April 4, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT making appropriations for the Iowa State Agricultural 8. F. 41. College.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

\$15,000 appropriated for general expenses.

Section 1. That there is hereby appropriated for the Iowa State Agricultural College, out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for repairs, general improvements and current expenses the sum of fifteen thousand (\$15,000) dollars annually hereafter; said sum to be paid in quarterly installments on the order of the trustees, the first installment to be payable September 1st 1894.

Terms of yayment,

\$4,000 approprinted for barn.

Terms of payment.

SEC. 2. There is further appropriated for said college out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for an experimental barn the sum of four thousand (\$4,000) dollars said sum to be paid on the order of the trustees provided that not more than one-half shall be drawn before October 15th 1894.

\$45,000 adpropriated for ladies' hall.

Terms of payment.

SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated in addition to the sums hereinbefore appropriated, for a ladies' hall at said college, the sum of forty-five thousand (\$45,000) dollars; said amount to be paid on the order of the trustees, provided, that the first half thereof shall not be drawn until on or after April 15th 1895 and the second half shall not be drawn until on or after October 15th 1895.

Trustees directed to commence

The board of trustees are hereby authorized to commence construction of ladies' hall in the year 1894 in work on ladies anticipation of the appropriation provided by section three (3) of this act in case they shall deem it advisable provided, that the amount paid on such construction shall not exceed one-half of said appropriation and provided further that the increased cost of such work for the year 1894 shall not be more than six per cent per annum for the amount paid on account of such construction in said year, to be paid out of the aggregate appropriation. And the auditor of state is hereby authorized to issue warrants not to exceed in the aggregate one-half of said appropriation payable on or after April 15th 1895 without interest.

Terms of payment.

> SEC. 5. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication

Publication

in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader newspapers published in Des Moines Iowa.

Approved March 29th, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 4, and Des Moines Leader April 3, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT making appropriations for the Soldiers' Home at Marshall-S. F. 202. town Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any \$11.875 appromoney in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for priated. the Soldiers' Home at Marshalltown Iowa, eleven thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (\$11,875) dollars in the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the following purposes to wit:

For salaries and wages, additional for two years. \$	4,800	Salaries.
For new sewer		Sewer.
For refrigerator		Refrigerator.
For bake oven		Bake oven.
For new floors	600	New floor.
For iron fire escapes	3 00	Fire escape.
For improvement of grounds	500	Grounds.

Total\$11.875

SEC. 2. The money herein appropriated shall be drawn Terms of out on the order of the commissioners of said Home, pro-payment. vided that not more than one-fourth of said sums shall be drawn before October 15th 1894, nor more than one-half before April 15th, 1895, and not more than three-fourths thereof shall be drawn before October 15th, 1895.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication clause. in the Iowa State *Register* and Des Moines *Leader*, news-

papers published at Des Moines Iowa.

Approved April 2nd, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader April 6, 1894.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT making an appropriation for the erection of a Dormitory s. F. 407. for widows and mothers of Soldiers and sailors and army nurses at the Iowa Soldiers' Home at Marshalltown Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any \$8,000 appromoney in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the priated for a sum of three thousand (\$3,000) dollars for the erection of a

building on the grounds of the Soldiers' Home at Marshall town, to be used as a dormitory for army nurses and the wives and mothers of soldiers and sailors and army nurses who are unable to support themselves.

\$5,000 appropriated for rooms for widows. SEC. 2. The sum of five thousand dollars appropriated by chapter 95 of the 24th General Assembly to provide rooms and accommodations at said Soldiers' Home for soldiers' sailors' and mariners' widows is hereby set over and added to the appropriation provided for in section one (1) of this act.

Terms of payment.

SEC. 3. All of said money herein appropriated shall be drawn on the order of the commissioners of said Home at such times and in such amounts as may by them be deemed necessary for the uses and purposes herein mentioned.

Publication clause.

SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State *Register* and Des Moines *Leader* newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 24th, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 5, and in the Des Moines Leader May 10, 1894.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 148.

S, F. 123.

AN ACT making appropriation for the State Normal School at Cedar Falls Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

\$20,000 appropriated. SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated for the State Normal School at Cedar Falls, Iowa, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated twenty thousand (\$20,000) dollars, in the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the following purposes to-wit:

Librarian.	For librarian\$ 1,000	
Military.	For military instruction	
Contingent.	For repair and contingent fund additional for two	
	years 5,000	
Teachers'	For teachers' fund, additional for two years 10,000	
fund. Library.	For library and apparatus	
	<u>-</u>	

Total\$20,000

\$50,000 additional appropriated for new building.

SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated in addition to the sum specified in section one (1) hereof, the sum of thirty thousand (\$30,000) dollars, for a new building at said Normal School.

Payment of unused appropriation authorized. SEC. 3. The trustees of said Normal School are hereby authorized to draw any and all appropriations made by the 23rd and 24th General Assemblies for said school that remain undrawn when this act shall take effect and expend the same